

No. 13-1067

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

OBB PERSONENVERKEHR AG,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CAROL P. SACHS,  
*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
Brian Wolfman  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Geoffrey Becker  
*Counsel of Record*  
BECKER & BECKER, P.C.  
1370 Reliez Valley Road  
Lafayette, CA 94549  
(925) 939-9041  
Geoffrey.Becker@comcast.net

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Legal And Factual Background .....	1
B. Procedural History.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. Common-Law Agency Principles Control Whether A Foreign State “Carries On” Commercial Activity In The United States .....	12
A. Common-Law Agency Principles Implement The Text And Purposes Of The FSIA .....	13
B. Neither Of OBB’s Alternative Proposals For Identifying Principal-Agent Relationship Withstands Scrutiny.....	17
II. Sachs’s Suit Is “Based Upon” Commercial Activity Carried On In The United States.....	23
A. Sachs’s Injuries Arise Entirely From A Commercial “Activity” – Operating A Railway Business – That Has Substantial Contact With The United States.....	24
B. Even If Clause One Requires A Plaintiff’s Action To Be Based Upon A Discrete “Act” On American Soil, That Act Need Be Only One Element Of Respondent’s Action.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976) .....	1, 2
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) .....	14
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., Solano Cnty.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987) .....	33
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991) .....	14
<i>Executive Jet Aviation, Inc. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 409 U.S. 249 (1972) .....	27, 44
<i>Barkanic v. General Admin. of Civil Aviation of China</i> , 822 F.2d 11 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	8, 37, 39, 46
<i>BP Chems. Ltd. v. Jiangsu Sopo Corp.</i> , 285 F.3d 677 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	12, 37, 46
<i>Burlington Indus. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) ...	16
<i>Callejo v. Bancomer</i> , 764 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991) .....	36
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) ..	13, 23
<i>Dale v. Colagiovanni</i> , 443 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	12, 22
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003) .....	14, 16, 26, 43

<i>FCC v. AT&amp;T, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1177 (2011) .....	20
<i>First Fid. Bank, N.A. v. Gov't of Antigua &amp; Barbuda-Permanent Mission</i> , 877 F.2d 189 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	12
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba (Bancec)</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Globe Nuclear Servs. &amp; Supply Ltd. (GNSS) v. AO Techsnabexport</i> , 376 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011) .....	33, 34
<i>Grier v. Ferrant</i> , 144 P.2d 631 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1944).....	48
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Grp. L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004) .....	41, 42, 43
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947) .....	36
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	32, 33
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)....	21, 41, 42
<i>Holmes Packaging Mach. Corp. v. Bingham</i> , 252 Cal. App. 2d 862 (1985).....	50
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	13, 33
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011) .....	33
<i>Jama v. Immigration &amp; Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005) .....	26

<i>Kirkham v. Societe Air Fr.</i> , 429 F.3d 288 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002) .....	41
<i>Mar. Int'l Nominees Establishment v. Republic of Guinea</i> , 693 F.2d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>McNeal v. Greenberg</i> , 40 Cal. 2d 740 (1953).....	50
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003) .....	16
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012) .....	26
<i>Nelson, Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993) .....	49, 50
<i>Nelson v. Saudi Arabia</i> , 923 F.2d 1528 (11th Cir. 1991), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993) .....	13
<i>Orient Mineral Co. v. Bank of China</i> , 506 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998) .....	48
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	36
<i>Price v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 2 Cal. 3d 245 (1970).....	51
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	30
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	20
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) .....	14
<i>Santos v. Compagnie Nationale Air Fr.</i> , 934 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1991).....	37, 38, 39, 46
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993) ....	<i>passim</i>

<i>SerVaas Inc. v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 2011 WL 454501 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	35
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990) .....	27, 41, 43, 45
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1186 (2011) .....	14
<i>Sun v. Taiwan</i> , 201 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	8, 37, 46
<i>Taylor v. Freeland &amp; Krontz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992) .....	47
<i>Velasco v. Gov't of Indonesia</i> , 370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) .....	1, 2
<i>Walter Fuller Aircraft Servs. v. Republic of the Philippines</i> , 965 F.2d 1375 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	28
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999) .....	17
<b>Constitutional Authority</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. XIV .....	32
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 8467(c)(1) .....	40
11 U.S.C. § 502(k)(1) .....	40
28 U.S.C. § 1330 .....	49, 50
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a)-(b) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331(1) .....	43
28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	42
28 U.S.C. § 1332(c) .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1332(c)(1) .....	21

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1602.....	2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a) .....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b) .....	18, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)(3).....	21
28 U.S. § 1603(d).....	3, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1603(e) .....	3, 23, 29, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1605.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(c) .....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1607.....	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1).....	40
Fair Housing Act (Title VII, Civil Rights Act of 1968), 42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i> , .....	16
Cal. Civil Code § 1955 .....	50
Cal. Civ. Code § 2096.....	48
Cal. Civ. Code § 2100.....	48
Cal. Civil Code § 2341 .....	50
D.C. Court Reform and Criminal Procedure Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-358, § 132(a), title I, 84 Stat. 549.....	32
D.C. Code § 13-423 (2015) .....	32
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
94th Cong., 2d Sess. 24 (1976) (statement of Monroe Leigh, Legal Adviser, State Department)....	16, 34
94th Cong., 2d Sess. 27 (1976) (statement of Monroe Leigh, Legal Adviser, State Department).....	2, 21

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	20, 25, 39, 49
Eurail Group, <i>Eurail Passenger Growth Positive, Setting a New Record</i> (April 1, 2008) ...	5
Eurail Group, <i>Eurail Passes</i> .....	4
Fletcher, William, <i>Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> (Supp. 2012-2013).....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976).....	15, 18, 27, 29, 32
Long, Felicity, <i>Amid Ridership Increase, Eurail Expands, Unveils New Passes</i> , Travel Weekly (Feb. 25, 2011).....	4, 5
<i>Moore's Federal Practice - Civil</i> § 104.12 (LexisNexis 2015).....	29
Neth. Bd. of Tourism & Conventions, <i>More Students Explore Europe By Train</i> , Globe News Wire (Sep. 28, 2009).....	4
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2010).....	25, 26
Rail Pass, <i>About Us</i> .....	5
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1973).....	39
Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006).....	8, 15, 17, 23
Restatement (Second) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1965).....	9, 18, 19
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....	9, 18, 20
UN World Tourism Org., <i>Tourism Highlights: 2008 Edition</i> 5 (2008) .....	3, 4
Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure Civil</i> § 1350 (3d ed. 2013).....	41
